

No. 23-1196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
and STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al., ex rel.,*

Plaintiffs,

MICHAEL ANGELO and MSP WB, LLC,

Relators-Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.,*

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:19-cv-11615,
Hon. Stephen J. Murphy, III, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, THE MARC COALITION, AND
THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Timothy H. Lee
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
tlee@kslaw.com

David J. Farber
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
dfarber@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
A. The Medicare Program	3
B. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act	4
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Section 111 Reporting Cannot Give Rise to Liability Under the False Claims Act	11
II. The Allegations Regarding Exemplars E.A. and K.S. Fail to State a Claim.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Tenn., Inc.</i> <i>v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. AIG Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-2102, 2021 WL 1164091 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021).....	11
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Hereford Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Ohio State Chiropractic Ass’n v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 Fed. App’x 619 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Takemoto v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 F. App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	<i>passim</i>
Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Extension Act of 2007 (MMSEA), Pub. L. No. 110-173, 121 Stat. 2492.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 411.21.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 411.51.....	10

Other Authorities

Form 1500, https://www.cms.gov/medicare/cms-forms/ cms-forms/downloads/cms1500.pdf	8
HHS OIG, No. OEI-02-22-00390, Opioid Overdoses and the Limited Treatment of Opioid Use Disorder Continue to Be Concerns for Medicare Beneficiaries (Sept. 2022)	16
<i>Mandatory Insurer Reporting (NGHP),</i> CMS.gov (June 5, 2023), https://www.cms.gov/medicare/ coordination-of-benefits-and-recovery/mandatory-insurer- reporting-for-non-group-health-plans/overview	9
<i>Medicare Beneficiaries as a Percent of Total Population, KFF.org (2023),</i> https://www.kff.org/medicare/state-indicator/medicare- beneficiaries-as-of-total-pop/?currentTimeframe=2&sort Model=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:% 22asc%22%7D	12
Medicare Managed Care Manual (2014)	9
Medicare Prescription Drug Manual (2011).....	10
Memorandum from CMS, Transition to Part D Coverage of Benzodiazepines and Barbiturates Beginning in 2013 (Oct. 2, 2012).....	16
